WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

Com. Sut. fr HOUSE BILL No. 625

(By Mr. Speckers, hu. Whate, and

PASSED March 8, 1967
In Effect Monty day from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE REBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-16-67

ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for House Bill No. 625

By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White, and Mr. Cann

[Passed March 8, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article ten, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to the recordation of certificates of redemption.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article ten, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 10. FEDERAL TAX LIENS; ORDERS AND DECREES IN BANKRUPTCY.

§38-10-1a. Certificates of redemption.

1 A certificate of redemption issued and executed under

- 2 the provisions of section seven thousand four hundred
- 3 twenty-five of the internal revenue code of one thousand
- 4 nine hundred fifty-four, enacted by the Congress of the
- 5 United States (section one hundred nine of The Federal
- 6 Tax Lien Act of 1966) may be recorded in the office
- 7 of the clerk of the county court of the county in which
- 8 the real estate being redeemed is situate. Such certificate
- 9 shall be recorded in the deed books and indexed in the
- 10 name of the person from whom the real estate is re-
- 11 deemed, as the grantor, and in the name of the United
- 12 States of America, as the grantee.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 625

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Mallian Tompos
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
U a Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the
day of March, 1967.
Hueut Brit
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/13/67

Time 12:50p.11.